
AGENDA 

BLOOMINGTON ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

REGULAR MEETING - 4:00 P.M. 

WEDNESDAY, MAY 18, 2016 

COUNCIL CHAMBERS, CITY HALL 

109 EAST OLIVE STREET 

BLOOMINGTON, ILLINOIS 

1. CALL TO ORDER

2. ROLL CALL

3. PUBLIC COMMENT

A public comment period not to exceed thirty (30) minutes will be held during each Board and 
Commission meeting, as well as all regularly scheduled City Council meetings, Committee of 
the Whole meetings, meetings of committees and/or task forces (hereinafter “committees”) 
created by the City Council, work sessions, and special meetings of the City Council. Nothing 
herein shall prohibit the combination of meetings, at which only one public comment period 
will be allowed. 

Anyone desiring to address the Board, Commission, Committee or City Council, as applicable, 
must complete a public comment card at least five (5) minutes before the start time of the 
meeting. Public comment cards  shall be made available at the location of the meeting by City 
staff at least 15 minutes prior to the start time of the meeting. The person must include their 
name, and any other desired contact information, although said person shall not be required to 
publicly state their address information. If more than five individuals desire to make a public 
comment, the order of speakers shall be by random draw. If an individual is not able to speak 
due to the time limitation and said individual still desires to address the individuals at a future 
meeting of the same type, said individual shall be entitled to speak first at the next meeting of 
the same type. (Ordinance No. 2015-46)) 

5. MINUTES: Consideration, review and approval of Minutes from the March

16, 2016 meeting.

6. REGULAR AGENDA

A. Z-12-16 Consideration, review and approval of the petition submitted by 

Mark Bowers for a Variance to allow for 50 parking spaces in lieu of the 

required 160 spaces/20 per court (44.7-2) for the property located at 4101 

Wicker Road in the B-1, Highway Business District (Ward 8). 

B. Z-13-16 Consideration, review and approval of the petition submitted by 

Prairie Signs Inc for a Variance to allow for two signs greater than 300 

square feet for property located at 1500 E Empire in the C-3, 

Community/Regional Shopping District (Ward 5). 

C. Z-14-16 Consideration, review and approval of the petition submitted by 

Prairie Signs Inc for a Variance to allow two signs greater than 30 feet tall 

for the property located at 1500 E Empire in the C-3, Community/Regional 

Shopping District (Ward 5). 



 

D. Z-15-16 Consideration, review and approval of the petition submitted by 

James A Shirk for a Variance to allow for a transitional front yard setback 

of 16 feet in lieu of the required 25 feet for the property located at 921 E 

Washington Street in the B-1, Highway Business District (Ward 4). 

 

E. Z-16-16 Consideration, review and approval of the petition submitted by 

Sandra and Donald McAuley for a Variance to allow for a side yard 

setback less than the required 6 feet for property located at 1508 Tralee 

Lane in the R-1C, Single-Family Residential District (Ward 8). 

 

F. SP-03-16 Consideration, review and approval of the petition submitted by 

Shawn Pawley for a Special Use for an acupuncture clinic for property 

located at 1617 E Oakland in the R-1C, High Density Single-Family 

Residential District (Ward 4). 

 

 

 7.  OTHER BUSINESS 

 

 8. NEW BUSINESS 

   

 9.  ADJOURNMENT 



DRAFT MINUTES 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

REGULAR MEETING 
Wednesday, March 16, 2016, 4:01 P.M.   

Council Chambers, City Hall 
109 East Olive Street, Bloomington, Illinois 

 
Members present: Chairman Briggs, Mr. Ireland, Mr. Bullington, Mr. Kearney, Mr. Simeone, 

Mr. Brown, Ms. Meek 
Members absent:  None 
 
Also present:  Mr. Tom Dabareiner, Community Development Director 
   Mr. George Boyle, Assistant Corporation Counsel 
   Ms. Katie Simpson, City Planner 
        
   
Mr. Dabareiner opened the meeting at 4:01 p.m. and called the roll. With all seven members in 
attendance, a quorum was present.  
 
PUBLIC COMMENT: None 
 
The Board reviewed the minutes from February 17, 2016 and the minutes were approved 
unanimously, subject to two corrections. 
 
Chairman Briggs explained the meeting procedures and introduced the staff present. Mr. 
Dabareiner stated all items were properly published.  
 
REGULAR AGENDA:  
SP-02-16.  Consideration, review and approval of the petition submitted by Fredrick and 
Jean Kuppersmith for a Special use for a duplex under the Municipal Code 44.10-4. All for 
the property located at 1015-1/2 E. Front Street, R-1C Single Family Residential District. 
 
Fredrick Kuppersmith, 5 Hidden Lake Court, owns the property at 1015-1/2 E. Front Street and 
was sworn in. Mr. Kuppersmith requested to reinstate the Special Use for a duplex. He provided 
background, noting that in the course of a full remodeling of the downstairs unit only a single 
unit was in use for a couple years, adding that the Special Use expired in that timeframe. The 
exterior of the building was also improved. It had been an apartment for about 60 years and Mr. 
Kuppersmith provided a history of the structure. 
 
Vicki Tinervin, 1016 E. Grove, was sworn in. Ms. Tinervin noted she lives directly behind the 
property. She confirmed the subject property operated as a duplex before and that there were 
never any problems. Ms. Tinervin indicated she supports the reinstatement of the Special Use. 
 
Ms. Simpson provided the staff report, stating that staff supports the request for a Special Use for 
a duplex. She provided an overview of the zoning on and near the property and noted other 
multi-family residential and duplexes were in the immediate neighborhood. She provided a photo 
of the property and a site plan, commenting that the property will function adequately as a 
duplex. She reviewed the findings of fact and recommended approval of the Special Use, with 
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the slightly narrower nonconforming lot width. Mr. Simeone asked why the Special Use request 
requires a 70 foot lot; Mr. Dabareiner explained the rationale for the 70-foot requirement is 
unclear but that the current lot is a lawful nonconforming lot. Ms. Meek asked why the property 
stopped being a duplex; Mr. Dabareiner noted that because it was vacant for a significant period 
of time the property lost its status to maintain a duplex. 
 
Chairman Briggs requested a roll call vote on the Special Use Case SP-02-16, which 
was approved by a 7-0 vote as follows: Mr. Ireland—aye; Mr. Bullington—aye; Mr. Kearney—
aye; Mr. Simeone—aye; Mr. Brown—aye; Ms. Meek—aye; Chairman Briggs—aye. A positive 
recommendation will be sent to Council, reported Chairman Briggs. 
 
NEW BUSINESS: 
Chairman Briggs reminded everyone of the need to complete the financial interest form. 
 
ADJOURNMENT: 4:29PM  
 
Respectfully,  
 
Tom Dabareiner AICP 
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  Agenda Item 6.A 

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON 
REPORT FOR THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

MAY 18, 2016 
 
 
SUBJECT: TYPE: SUBMITTED BY: 
 
Z-15-16 
4101 Wicker Road 

 
Variance to allow 50 parking spaces in 
lieu of the required 160 parking spaces 
for athletic court (44.7-2H1(4)) 
 

 
Katie Simpson 
City Planner 

 
REQUEST 
The petitioner is seeking a Variance to allow 50 parking spaces in lieu of the required 160 
parking spaces for athletic court (44.7-2H1(a)(4)). The subject property is commonly located at 
4101Wicker Road.  
 
NOTICE 
The application has been filed in conformance with applicable procedural and public notice 
requirements. 
 
GENERAL INFORMATION 
Owner and Applicant: Mark Bowers  
 
PROPERTY INFORMATION 
Existing Zoning: B-1, Highway Business District   
Existing Land Use: Vacant lot to be developed with 6 indoor tennis courts and possibly 2 

outdoor courts 
Property Size:  Approximately 2.50 acres 
PIN:   22-07-200-063  
 
Surrounding Zoning and Land Uses 
Zoning       
North: B-1, Highway Business District 
North: M-1 Restricted Manufacturing 

District  
South: Agriculture (unincorporated)   
East: B-1, Highway Business District;  
West: Agriculture (unincorporated) 
 

Land Uses 
North: Vacant 
North: Carpentry/Gypsum Storage and 

Distribution  
South: Agriculture/Vacant 
East: Vacant 
West: Vacant 
 

 
Analysis 
Submittals 
This report is based on the following documents, which are on file with the Community 
Development Department: 

1. Application for Variation 
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2. Site Plan 
3. Aerial photographs 
4. Site visit 

 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
The subject site is commonly known as 4101 Wicker Road and is triangular, corner lot located at 
the interchange of Olympia Drive and Wicker Road, east of Towanda Barnes Road and south of 
Oakland Avenue. The petitioner proposes to develop the site with a 45,136 sq foot tennis court 
facility consisting of approximately six (6) indoor courts and two (2) outdoor courts. The 
property is zoned B-1, Highway Business District. The proposed use is a permitted use.   
 
The following is a summary of the requested variations: 
Applicable Code Sections:  
Section 44.7-2H1(a)(4) 
 
Type of Variance  Request        Required    Variance 
Athletic Court Parking         50     160 (20/court) 110 space decrease 
 
Analysis 
Variations from Zoning Ordinance 
Section 44.7-2H1(a)(4) of the zoning ordinance requires 20 parking spaces per athletic court. 
The petitioner is proposing six indoor and two outdoor tennis courts; eight courts in total. The 
petitioner is proposing fifty (50) parking spots. Additionally, the petitioner shows thirty three 
(33) future spots on the submitted site plan; a total of 83 potential spots which could be 
accommodated on the lot.    
 
Staff’s findings of fact are presented below. It is incumbent on each Zoning Board of Appeals 
member to interpret and judge the case based on the evidence presented and each of the Findings 
of Fact. 
 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
The petitioner has outlined the request for variation in the attached narrative and drawings.  The 
Zoning Ordinance requires that the petition meet the findings of fact as outlined below.  
 
That the property has physical characteristics that pose unreasonable challenges which 
make strict adherence to the Code difficult; and  
The lot is approximately 2.50 acres but shaped as a triangle. Tennis courts must run north/south 
(to avoid sun shining in the eyes of players) and so the lot configuration is limited for this 
purpose. The petitioner will also need to accommodate As a result, the property has physical 
characteristics that pose unreasonable challenges to accommodate the required number of 
parking in addition to other requirements of the code such as setbacks, detention, landscaping 
etc. The standard is met. 
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That the variances would be the minimum action necessary to afford relief to the applicant; 
and The variance would be the minimum action necessary to afford relief to the applicant, as the 
requirement in the code assumes stadiums and athletic fields with higher numbers of 
players/patrons. The standard is met.    

 
That the special conditions and circumstances were not created by any action of the 
applicant; and The lot is existing. Developing the lot with tennis courts limits the configuration 
of the lot and the amount of parking surfaces and spaces accommodated on the lot and is self-
created. However, the triangular shape of the lot is the more restrictive factor. The standard is 
met.  
 
That granting the variation request will not give the applicant any special privilege that is 
denied to others by the Code; and Other tennis facilities in the community have fewer parking 
spaces than required by this Code. The standard is met.     
 
That the granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public welfare, alter the 
essential character of the neighborhood, nor unreasonably impair the use of development 
of adjoining properties. The proposed parking should be sufficient to accommodate eight tennis 
courts with four players per court and employees. The petitioner is allocating space for future 
additional parking if needed. The majority of surrounding lots have not been developed yet and 
the variance should not impact the character of the neighborhood. The standard is met.   
 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff finds that the petition has met the Zoning Ordinance’s standards required to allow a 
variance.  Staff recommends approval of the requested variance in Case Z-12-16. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
Katie Simpson 
City Planner 
 
 
Attachments: 

• Variance Application 
• Petitioner Statement of Findings of Fact  
• Site Plan 
• Legal Description 
• Location Map and Aerial Map 
• Zoning Map 
• List of notified property owners within a 500 ft radius of property 











Legal Description 

TOWANDA BARNES BUSINESS PARK 19TH ADD LT 40 
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  Agenda Item 6.B and 6.C 

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON 
REPORT FOR THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

MAY 18, 2016 
 
 
SUBJECT: TYPE: SUBMITTED BY: 
Z-13-16 
Z-14-16 
1500 E. Empire 

Variances to allow: 1). two signs greater 
than 300 sqft; 2). two 45’ tall signs in 
lieu of 30’ tall signs 

Katie Simpson 
City Planner 

 
REQUEST 
The petitioner is seeking Variances to allow: 1). two signs greater than 300 sqft (3-4.9); 2). two 
45’ tall signs in lieu of 30’ tall signs (3-5.1). The subject property is commonly located at 1500 E 
Empire (Colonial Plaza).   
 
NOTICE 
The application has been filed in conformance with applicable procedural and public notice 
requirements. 
 
GENERAL INFORMATION 
Owner and Applicant: Prairie Signs  
 
PROPERTY INFORMATION 
Existing Zoning: C-3, Community/Regional Shopping District   
Existing Land Use: Colonial Plaza Shopping Center 
Property Size:  Approximately 28.39 acres 
PIN:   14-35-355-019  
 
Surrounding Zoning and Land Uses 
Zoning       
North: R-3A, Multifamily Residential  
South: Agriculture (unincorporated)   
East: B-1, Highway Business District 
West: R-3A, Multifamily Residential  
West: B-1, Highway Business District 
 

Land Uses 
North: apartments 
South: Eastland Mall 
East: restaurants, businesses, CarMax 
West: apartments 
West: auto repair, restaurant, retail 

Analysis 
Submittals 
This report is based on the following documents, which are on file with the Community 
Development Department: 

1. Application for Variation 
2. Site Plan 
3. Aerial photographs 
4. Site visit 

 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
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The subject site is commonly known as 1500 E Empire Rd, or Empire Crossings (formerly 
Colonial Plaza). The site is set back from the main rights-of-way, Route 9 and Veterans 
Parkway. Access is provided via two frontage roads, IAA Drive and Empire Frontage Road.  
 
Council recently created the Colonial Plaza TIF district to encourage the redevelopment of this 
area. The Plaza has been renamed to Empire Crossings and will be housed by a number of 
retailers. Three large signs currently exist for the Plaza. Two, located on the northeast and 
southwest corners of the property are is extreme disrepair with damages greater than fifty 
percent. These signs are nonconforming and greater than 300 ft and taller than 30 ft (the 
dimensions permitted in our code).  
 
The petitioner is proposing to restore and remodel the existing signs. In doing so, they will need 
to replace the existing structural frame by over fifty percent, triggering the need to bring the 
signs into compliance with the Code.  The petitioner is seeking the following two variances to 
allow for two signs equal to each other in size and message, and of equal size to the existing 
signs.    
 
The following is a summary of the requested variations: 
Applicable Code Sections:  
Chapter 3, Section 4-9 
Chapter 3, Section 5-1 
 
Type of Variance  Request        Required    Variance 
Total signage (sqft)/sign  540 sqft          300 sqft   80% increase 
Sign height     45’   30’   50% increase 
 
Analysis 
Variations from Zoning Ordinance 
The petitioner is proposing to restore and remodel the existing signs located on the northeast and 
southwest corners of 1500 E Empire. In doing so, they will need to replace the existing structural 
frame by over fifty percent, triggering the need to bring the signs into compliance with the Code.  
The petitioner is seeking the following two variances (3-4.9; 3-5.1) to allow for two signs equal 
to each other in size and message, and of equal size to the existing signs. The signs serve as 
signage for the entire plaza and offer a number of removable panels for businesses in the 
shopping center.    
 
Staff’s findings of fact are presented below. It is incumbent on each Zoning Board of Appeals 
member to interpret and judge the case based on the evidence presented and each of the Findings 
of Fact. 
 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
The petitioner has outlined the request for variation in the attached narrative and drawings.  The 
Zoning Board of Appeals may grant a variance from the provisions or requirements of Chapter 3 
of this code only where: 
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the literal interpretation and strict application of the provisions and requirements of 
Chapter 3 of this Code would cause undue and unnecessary hardship to the sign 
user because unique or unusual conditions pertaining to the specific building or 
parcel or property in question; and the Empire Crossings (formerly Colonial Plaza) 
shopping center is set back from Veterans Parkway/I-55 and Empire Street/Rt 9, 
decreasing the amount of visibility. The standard is met. 
 
the granting of the requested variance would not be materially detrimental to the 
property owners in the vicinity; and the proposed signs are the same height and size as 
the existing signs. The proposed size is proportional to the size of the development and 
neighboring commercial shopping centers.  The standard is met.  
 
the unusual conditions applying to the specific property do not apply generally to 
other properties in the City; and other larger commercial developments in the City, 
such as Eastland Mall have frontage along major routes and highways. The subject 
property is set back and therefore requires a larger sign to be seen. The standard is met.  
 
the requested variance would not permit the erection of a sign having sign area 
greater than eight hundred (800) square feet; and the proposed sign would have an 
area of approximately 540 sqft. The standard is met.  
 
the granting of the variance will not be contrary to the general objectives set forth in 
Chapter 3 of this Code. (Ordinance No. 2012-71) the petitioner proposes the replace 
the existing signs, which were granted when Colonial Plaza was built. The signs are in a 
state of disrepair and are in need of replacing.  The standard is met.  

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff finds that the petition has met the Zoning Ordinance’s standards required to allow a 
variance.   

1. Staff recommends approval of the requested variance in Case Z-13-16 for a variance to 
allow a sign greater than 300 sqft., and 

2. Staff recommends approval of the requested variance in Case Z-14-16 for a variance to 
allow a sign taller than 30’. 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
Katie Simpson 
City Planner 
 
Attachments: 

• Variance Application 
• Petitioner Statement of Findings of Fact  
• Site Plan 
• Legal Description 
• Location Map and Aerial Map 
• Zoning Map 
• List of notified property owners within a 500 ft radius of property 
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  Agenda Item 6.D 

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON 
REPORT FOR THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

MAY 18, 2016 
 
 
SUBJECT: TYPE: SUBMITTED BY: 
 
Z-15-16 
921 E Washington Street 

 
Variance to allow a transitional front 
yard of 16 feet in lieu of the required 25 
feet (44.4-5) 
 

 
Katie Simpson 
City Planner 

 
REQUEST 
The petitioner is seeking a Variance to allow a transitional front yard of 16 feet in lieu of the 
required 25 feet (44.4-5). The subject property is commonly located at 921 E Washington Street.  
 
NOTICE 
The application has been filed in conformance with applicable procedural and public notice 
requirements. 
 
GENERAL INFORMATION 
Owner and Applicant: James A Shirk/Foundry Square LLC (Kyle Glandon)  
 
PROPERTY INFORMATION 
Existing Zoning: B-1, Highway Business District   
Existing Land Use: Vacant lot to be developed with a grocery store and retail 
Property Size:  Approximately 87,200 sq feet 
PIN:   21-03-305-014  
 
Surrounding Zoning and Land Uses 
Zoning       
North: R-3A, Low Density Multifamily 

Residential w/S-4 Historic District 
overlay 

South: M-1, Restricted Manufacturing 
District/ B-2 General Business   

East: R-1C, High Density Single Family 
Residential   

West: M-1, Restricted Manufacturing 
District  

 
Land Uses 
North: Single and multifamily housing 
North: Constitution Trail (northwest) 
South: Storage/retail  
East: Single and two family housing 
West: Beer Nuts Factory, Constitution Trail 
 

 
Analysis 
Submittals 
This report is based on the following documents, which are on file with the Community 
Development Department: 

1. Application for Variation 
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2. Site Plan 
3. Aerial photographs 
4. Site visit 

 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
The subject site is commonly known as 921 E Washington Street and located on the corner of 
Washington Street and McClun Street. The petitioner proposes to develop the site with a two 
story, neighborhood retail development of approximately 22,170 sq ft. Proposed uses include a 
grocery co-op, three (3) retail suites, and one (1) office. The property was rezoned from M-1, 
Restricted Manufacturing District to B-1, Highway Business District in 2013. The proposed uses 
are permitted in this district but, in accordance with Section 44.4-5 of the City’s Zoning Code a 
transitional front yard is required for properties rezoned to business which abut a residential 
district. The lot is a corner lot, therefore two transitional front yards are required along 
Washington Street and along McClun Street.  
 
The following is a summary of the requested variations: 
Applicable Code Sections:  
Section 44.4-5 
 
Type of Variance  Request        Required    Variance 
Transitional Front Yard 16’   25’   9’ decrease   
Analysis 
Variations from Zoning Ordinance 
Section 44.4-5 of the zoning ordinance requires a transitional front yard for properties rezoned 
after the adoption of the code to business, manufacturing, or commercial which abut a residential 
district.  The rezoned lot is required to have a front yard setback equal to that of the abutting 
residential district. The subject property, a corner lot with two front yards, abuts the R-1C, High 
Density Single Family Residential District to the east. The front yard requirement for this district 
is 25’. The petitioner is proposing a 16’ front yard in lieu of the required 25’ in order to 
accommodate the desired amount of floor area for the proposed development.   
 
This is an infill development site. The petitioner proposes to develop two buildings (totaling 
22,170 gross square feet). The proximity to the constitution trail and surrounding residential 
encourages a more pedestrian friendly layout. The petitioner is proposing to locate parking in the 
back of the lot and to provide an open court yard area in between the two buildings at the front of 
the lot. The development meets the transitional yard requirement along Washington Street.  
 
Staff’s findings of fact are presented below. It is incumbent on each Zoning Board of Appeals 
member to interpret and judge the case based on the evidence presented and each of the Findings 
of Fact. 
 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
The petitioner has outlined the request for variation in the attached narrative and drawings.  The 
Zoning Ordinance requires that the petition meet the findings of fact as outlined below.  
 



  Agenda Item 6.D 

That the property has physical characteristics that pose unreasonable challenges which 
make strict adherence to the Code difficult; and recognizing the property’s proximity to the 
Constitution Trail, the petitioner it proposing a more pedestrian friendly layout with a  by placing 
the building closer to Washington Street and locating parking and traffic in the rear of the lot. 
Due to the size of the lot, the petitioner would be challenged to meet the additional requirements 
of the code (landscaping/screening, parking etc.) with the transitional yard setback. The standard 
it met. 
 
That the variances would be the minimum action necessary to afford relief to the applicant; 
and; reconfiguring the lot would decrease the amount of onsite parking and landscaping 
available. The standard is met.    

 
That the special conditions and circumstances were not created by any action of the 
applicant; and  
The lot is existing and it is an infill development opportunity. The standard is met.  
 
That granting the variation request will not give the applicant any special privilege that is 
denied to others by the Code; and 
The neighborhood is older and many houses were constructed prior to the adoption of the zoning 
code. Front yards of the R-1C District to the east do not meet the required 25’ setback, most are 
approximately 10-12 feet. The proposed 16’ is compatible with surrounding front yards. The 
standard is met.   
 
That the granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public welfare, alter the 
essential character of the neighborhood, nor unreasonably impair the use of development 
of adjoining properties. The development should enhance the quality of life for surrounding 
residents, as this area is a nationally identified food desert. Granting the variance will allow the 
petitioner to efficiently achieve the desired amount of floor space for the grocery co-op. The 
standard is met.  
 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff finds that the petition has met the Zoning Ordinance’s standards required to allow a 
variance.  Staff recommends approval of the requested variance of a 16’ transitional yard in 
Case Z-15-16. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
Katie Simpson 
City Planner 
 
 
Attachments: 

• Variance Application 
• Petitioner Statement of Findings of Fact  
• Site Plan 
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• Legal Description 
• Location Map and Aerial Map 
• Zoning Map 
• List of notified property owners within a 500 ft radius of property 
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Agenda Item 6.E 

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON 
REPORT FOR THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

MAY 18, 2016 

SUBJECT: TYPE: SUBMITTED BY: 

Z-16-16 
1508 Tralee Lane 

Variance to allow a side yard of less 
than the required 6’ yard in the R-1C 
district 

Katie Simpson 
City Planner 

REQUEST 
The petitioners are seeking a Variance to allow a side yard of less than the required 6’ yard in the 
R-1C district (44.6-40). The subject property is commonly located at 1508 Tralee Lane and the 
petitioner would like to extend their driveway 9’5” to the north to allow for an 8’ parking space 
next to their garage. As per the code, all parking and/or accessory structures must be, at least, 3’ 
from the side property line in the residential districts, therefore this remaining side yard would be 
approximately 4’.  

NOTICE 
The application has been filed in conformance with applicable procedural and public notice 
requirements. 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
Owner and Applicant: Sandra and Donald McAuley 

PROPERTY INFORMATION 
Existing Zoning: R-1C, High Density Single Family Residential 
Existing Land Use: Single Family Residence 
Property Size: Approximately 7,548 sq feet 
PIN:  21-12-477-025 
Surrounding Zoning and Land Uses 
Zoning  
North: R-1C, High Density Single Family 
South: R-1C, High Density Single Family 
East: R-3A, Low Density Multifamily 
West: R-1C, High Density Single Family 

Land Uses 
North: Single family housing 
South: Single family housing 
East: Multifamily housing 
West: Single family housing 

Analysis 
Submittals 
This report is based on the following documents, which are on file with the Community 
Development Department: 

1. Application for Variation
2. Site Plan
3. Aerial photographs
4. Site visit
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PROJET DESCRIPTION 
The subject site is commonly known as 1508 Tralee Lane and located in the second addition to 
the White Eagle South Subdivision, north of Ireland Grove Road. The petitioners would like to 
extend their driveway to the north to allow for an additional parking space on the side of the 
existing garage.  
 
The following is a summary of the requested variations: 
Applicable Code Sections:  
Section 44.4-5 
 
Type of Variance  Request        Required    Variance 
Side Yard    4’   6’   2’ decrease   
 
Analysis 
Variations from Zoning Ordinance 
Section 44.6-40 requires single family houses in the R-1C district to have a side yard of 6’. 
Additionally, parking is allowed in the side yard as long as 3’ from the property line. The 
petition is requesting a variance from the required side yard to allow for an additional 8’, paved 
parking space along the north side of the existing garage. They are also proposing to widen the 
driveway by approximately 9’5” to allow access to the space.  The proposed side yard is 4’.  
 
Staff’s findings of fact are presented below. It is incumbent on each Zoning Board of Appeals 
member to interpret and judge the case based on the evidence presented and each of the Findings 
of Fact. 
 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
The petitioner has outlined the request for variation in the attached narrative and drawings.  The 
Zoning Ordinance requires that the petition meet the findings of fact as outlined below.  
 
That the property has physical characteristics that pose unreasonable challenges which 
make strict adherence to the Code difficult; and the property is located near a T intersection 
with Crossgate Drive. A fire hydrant is located in front of the property limiting the amount of on-
street parking available. The driveway and garage are currently large enough to accommodate 
two vehicles. The lot is approximately 68’ wide. The existing side yard is approximately 12’. A 
variance is necessary to accommodate the additional parking space. The standard is met.     
 
That the variances would be the minimum action necessary to afford relief to the applicant; 
and the variance would be the minimum action necessary to afford relief. The standard is met.  

 
That the special conditions and circumstances were not created by any action of the 
applicant; and the petitioner is seeking to add a parking space to accommodate their work 
vehicle. The side yard, driveway and garage are existing. The limited on street parking in front of 
their house is due to the proximity of the house to the intersection and fire hydrant. The standard 
is met.  
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That granting the variation request will not give the applicant any special privilege that is 
denied to others by the Code; and a number of three car garages and wide driveways exist in 
the neighborhood. The standard is met.    

That the granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public welfare, alter the 
essential character of the neighborhood, nor unreasonably impair the use of development 
of adjoining properties. The additional parking space would decrease the amount of congestion 
near the intersection of Crossgate Drive and Tralee Lane. It would improve visibility The 
standard is met. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff finds that the petition has met the Zoning Ordinance’s standards required to allow a 
variance.  Staff recommends approval of the requested variance in Case Z-16-16. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Katie Simpson 
City Planner 

Attachments: 
• Variance Application
• Petitioner Statement of Findings of Fact
• Site Plan
• Legal Description
• Location Map and Aerial Map
• Zoning Map
• List of notified property owners within a 500 ft radius of property

















Legal Description 

WHITE EAGLE SOUTH 2ND ADD LOT 108 
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Agenda Item 6.F 

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON 
REPORT FOR THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

MAY 18, 2016 

SUBJECT: TYPE: SUBMITTED BY: 

SP-03-16 
1617 E Oakland Ave 

Special use to allow an acupuncture 
clinic in the R-1C, Single family 
residential district 

Katie Simpson, 
City Planner 

REQUEST 
The petitioner is seeking a special use to allow an acupuncture clinic in the R-1C, Single family 
residential district. The building is currently operating as a real estate office, a nonconforming 
use. Under section 44.4-6 D.3, a nonconforming use can be changed to a less nonconforming use 
by applying for a special permit for the lesser nonconforming use.   

NOTICE 
The application has been filed in conformance with applicable procedural and public notice 
requirements. 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
Owner and Applicant: Sean Pawley 

PROPERTY INFORMATION 
Existing Zoning: R-1C, High Density Single-Family Residence District 
Existing Land Use: Residential 
Property Size: Approximately 8000 sqft (50’ X 160’) 
PIN:  21-10-205-020 

Surrounding Zoning and Land Uses 
Zoning  Land Uses 
North: R-1C, Low Density Single-Family Residence North: Single-family house  
South: R-1B, Med Density Single-Family Residence South: Single-family house 
East: R-1B, Med Density Single-Family Residence East: Single-family house   
West: S-2 Public Land and Institutions West: Oakland Elementary School 

Analysis 
Submittals 
This report is based on the following documents, which are on file with the Community 
Development Department: 

1. Application for a special use
2. Site Plan
3. Aerial photographs
4. Site visit
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
The subject site is commonly known as 1617 E Oakland Avenue and is located adjacent of 
Oakland Elementary School near the corner of Oakland Avenue and Vale Street. The site exists 
within the R-1C High Density Single-Family Residential District. The district allows for higher 
densities of single and two family homes. The district also contemplates a few lower intensity 
uses with a special use. Such uses include day care centers, nursery schools, offices for a college 
or university, and religious education facilities. The existing lot is 8,000 square feet and is 
developed with offices and a two bedroom dwelling (approximately 2646 sqft).  
 
The lot has existed as a nonconforming use prior to 1990 when a variance was granted to add 
parking. In 2005, the building use was changed from insurance office to the less nonconforming 
use of real estate office. As per section 44.4-6 (D)3 of the Code, for any nonconformity, a special 
use may be permitted to allow for a change of use to a lesser nonconforming use. The petitioner 
is proposing to change the use from real estate office to acupuncture clinic. The clinic will house 
one acupuncture specialist and one office manager. The petitioner proposes that the amount of 
traffic generated by the clinic will be less than the existing use since the clinic will have limited 
hours and clients. The petitioner proposes to continue to rent the dwelling space.  
  
The petitioner proposes no changes to the existing lot or structure, with the exception of bringing 
the building into compliance with ADA standards.   
 
Action by the Board of Zoning Appeals. 
For each special use application the Board of Zoning Appeals shall report to the Council its 
findings of fact and recommendations, including the stipulations of additional conditions and 
guarantees, when they are deemed necessary for the protection of the public interest or to meet 
the standards as specified herein. No special use application shall be recommended by the Board 
of Zoning Appeals for approval unless such Board shall find: 
 
1. that the establishment, maintenance, or operation of the special use will not be 

detrimental to or endanger the public health, safety, comfort or general welfare; and  
the R-1C district contemplates single-family and two-family dwelling units, and light 
office/home occupations, such as a Day Care Center, with a special use permit. The building 
has existed as a nonconformity for decades. The proposed acupuncture clinic will have less 
foot traffic than the existing real estate office.   

 
2. that the special use will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in 

the immediate vicinity for the purposes already permitted, nor substantially diminish 
and impair property values within the neighborhood; the property has existed as a 
nonconformity for decades.  No noticeable change or impact will be visible to the 
neighborhood. 

 
3. that the establishment of the special use will not impede the normal and orderly 

development and improvement of the surrounding property for uses permitted in the 
zoning district; the surrounding properties include single-family structures. The property 
previously existed as a nonconformity, the proposed uses is less impactful than the existing 
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offices. There are approximately four parking spaces located in the rear of the property. The 
petitioner would not be allowed to add parking but feels the existing amount is sufficient to 
accommodate the amount of clients and employees they expect to have, in addition to the 
occupants renting the dwelling unit.  

 
4. that adequate utilities, access roads, drainage and/or necessary facilities have been or 

will be provided; utilities and drainage currently exist and will be in compliance with city 
code. Any resurfacing which may occur should be approved by the Engineering Department 
to ensure drainage and detention requirements are met.   

 
5. that adequate measures have been or will be taken to provide ingress and egress so 

designed as to minimize traffic congestion in the public streets; all ingress and egress is 
existing; no new access is proposed. 

 
6.   that the special use shall, in all other respects, conform to the applicable regulations of 

the district in which it is located, except as such regulations may be modified by the 
Council pursuant to the recommendations of the Board of Zoning Appeals. (Ordinance 
No. 2006-137) Section 44.4-6 (D)3 requires a special use permit be issued if a nonconformity 
is to change uses. The proposed use is less intense than the existing use. The petitioner 
proposes to have a maximum of two employees (one acupuncturist, one office manager). The 
number of clients will also be minimal.     

 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff finds that the petition has met the Zoning Ordinance’s standards required to allow a special 
use.  Staff recommends the Zoning Board of Appeals recommend Council approve the requested 
special use in Case SP-03-16.  
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
Katie Simpson, City Planner 
 
Attachments:  
 

• Petition 
• Exhibit A-Legal Description 
• Draft Ordinance 
• Site Plan 
• Zoning Map 
• Aerial Photos 
• Neighborhood Notice Map and List of Addresses Notified 
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